
 Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 846621 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 
 

Agenda 
Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
Wednesday, 18 January 2023, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 
 
 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager (Interim Monitoring 
Officer) Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Alyson Grice/Alison Spall, Overview and 
Scrutiny Officers on 01905 844962/846607, scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 10 January 2023 

 
 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday, 18 January 2023, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Cllr Alastair Adams (Chairman), Cllr Tony Muir (Vice Chairman), 

Cllr Mel Allcott, Cllr Paul Harrison, Cllr Aled Luckman, 
Cllr Emma Marshall, Cllr Beverley Nielsen, Cllr David Ross and 
Cllr Emma Stokes 
 

Agenda 
 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies and Welcome 

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 

 
 

 
3  Public Participation 

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Democratic 
Governance and Scrutiny Manager in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case 17 January 
2023). Further details are available on the Council’s website.  Enquiries 
can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in 
this agenda and on the website. 
 

 

 
4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 

Previously circulated. 
 

 

 
5  Budget Scrutiny 2023/24 

 
1 – 18 

  
6  Highways Innovations Update 

 
To follow 

 
7  Work Programme 

 
19 - 24 

 
NOTES  
 
Webcasting  
Members of the Panel are reminded that meetings of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel are Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible through the 
Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they attend this meeting their 
images and speech may be captured by the recording equipment used for the Webcast and 
may also be stored electronically and accessible through the Council's Website. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 18 January 2023 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
18 JANUARY 2023 
 
BUDGET SCRUTINY 2023/24 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Panel will consider the draft Budget for 2023/24 for the areas within its remit 
relating to the Environment including Net Zero Plans, Highways, Flooding and 
Waste. 

 
2. The Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Environment and Highways & 

Transport, the Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure, the County 
Council’s Chief Financial Officer (S151) and the Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
have been invited to the meeting. 
 

Background 
 

3. Members of the Panel are reminded that they have had the benefit of quarterly 
performance and financial monitoring throughout the year as part of the Scrutiny 
Panels’ role in maintaining oversight of service provision, identifying trends, 
budget pressures and challenges. 
 

4. In addition, the Leader and Chief Executive attended the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board (OSPB) on 7 December to discuss the new and emerging 
pressures for the Council likely to impact on the 2023/24 budget and medium-
term financial plan, following the autumn statement. 

 
Budget Scrutiny 2023/24 

 
5. As part of the Budget Scrutiny process for 2023/24, the Strategic Director of 

Economy and Infrastructure has been asked to identify the main messages from 
the draft 2023/24 Budget for areas within the remit of the Panel and these are set 
out in Appendix 1.  

 
6. The draft Council Budget 2023/24 was presented to Cabinet on 5 January 2023 

and is also available to the Panel at Appendix 2. 
 

7. The Panel’s discussions on the draft Council Budget 2023/24 will be reported to 
the OSPB on 30 January 2023, when the Board will formulate its comments to 
Cabinet for its meeting on 2 February 2023. 

 
Purpose of the meeting 
 

8. Following discussion of the information provided, the Panel is asked to determine 
any comments on the draft 2023/24 Budget for the Chairman to report back to the 
OSPB at its meeting on 30 January 2023. 

 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 5



 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 18 January 2023 

Supporting Information 
 

Appendix 1 - Main messages from draft 2023/24 Budget for areas within the remit of 
the Panel (presentation slides) 
 
Appendix 2 - Draft 2023/24 Budget discussed by Cabinet on 5 January 2023  
Agenda for Cabinet on Thursday, 5th January, 2023, 10.00 am - Worcestershire 
County Council (moderngov.co.uk)  

 
Specific Contact Points for this Report 
 
Alyson Grice/ Alison Spall, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844962 / 846607  
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager (Interim Monitoring Officer) the following are the background papers relating to 
the subject matter of this report: 
 
Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on Wednesday, 7th December, 
2022, 10.00 am - Worcestershire County Council (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
Agenda and Minutes - Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel - Worcestershire 
County Council (moderngov.co.uk)  

 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here 

 
The Council's Budget Books are available on the website here 
 

Page 2

https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=5780&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=5780&Ver=4
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=5220&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=5220&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1572&Year=0
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1572&Year=0
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/download/620/budget_books


www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

1

2023/24 Draft Budget 
for consultation 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel

18th January 2023

P
age 3



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Key Headlines 2

• Budget Report to Cabinet on 5 January 2023 summarises the 
financial position for Council and each of the service areas.

• Local Government Settlement announced on 19 December was a 
one-year settlement, however funding contains net additional grant 
funding of £26.3m which is extremely welcome. 
• Core spending power increased to upper tier Authorities to recognise significant 

demand pressures which included an increase to our Settlement Funding 
assessment by £8.4m.

• Further funding of £19.5m to recognise significant pressures within Adults and 
Children’s Social Care. 

• Reduction in new homes bonus of £1.1m and £0.5m in Services Grant.

• Policy statement suggests core funding grants will increase by inflation in 2024/25.

• Funding Review anticipated for 2025/26

• Proposed Council Tax increase of 2.94%, plus a 2% Adult Social Care 
Levy - Total 4.94%

P
age 4



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Overall Change 2022/23 – 2023/24 3

P
age 5



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

4Budget Pressures - 2023/24

Budget Pressures £m

Pay Inflation as set nationally 11.6

Contract Inflation 17.0

Rebase budget and Waste Financing 8.7

Service demand – see below 30.6

Total 67.9

• People Services - £18.5m

• WCF - £4.9m

• E&I - £0.9m

• COACH - £0.8m

• Capital Programme - £5.5m

£30.6m

P
age 6



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Funding the Pressures - 2023/24 5

Provisional Budget 2023/24 £m

Investment and Pressures to Fund 67.9

Funded From:

Government Funding  - Section 6 -26.3

Council Tax - Section 10 -14.0

Increase in use of Earmarked Reserves Above MTFP - Section 8 -5.2

Savings and Efficiencies Required - Section 7 -22.4

Section numbers relate to the information contained within the Budget 
Report to Cabinet dated 5 January 2023.

P
age 7



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

6Proposed Council Tax 2023/24

2% Adult Social Care Levy for 2023/24 in order to contribute to 
existing cost pressures due to Worcestershire’s ageing 
population. 

2.94% - to provide financial support to continue to fund 
investments in those areas that the public have consistently 
highlighted as important.

An increase of 4.94% which is an average £1.33 per week for a 
Band D householder.

Worcestershire is likely to remain in the lower quartile for level 
of Council Tax for comparable councils.

P
age 8



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

7Council Tax Benchmarked

P
age 9



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

8Budget Planning Timeline for 2023/24

Throughout 
2023

Lobbying 
Government 

on Fair 
Funding 
Review 

16th

February 
2023

Council Sets 
Budget

2nd

February 
2023

Proposed 
Budget 
Cabinet

Early 
February 

2023

Likely Final 
Settlement

January 
2023

Consultation, 
including 
Scrutiny

5th

January 
2023

Cabinet

P
age 10



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Specific 2023/24 budget 
information 

Areas within remit of 
Environment Panel 

9

P
age 11



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Summary Net Revenue Investment (1)

• £500k revenue increase to maintain highways and tree 
pruning (paragraph 4.5)

• £434k increase relating to waste demand (Table 11)

• Pay Inflation - £519k 

• Contract inflation including waste - £3.631m

• Rebase budgets to reflect full cost of Waste PFI 
Financing and remove use of one-off funding - £7.4m 
(Table 1)

Total investment and inflation of £12.5m

P
age 12



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Summary Net Revenue Investment (2)

Offset by 
• £567k Income generation from increases in fees and charges 

for streetworks (Appendix 3)

• Proportion of savings related to vacancy management -
£414k

• Total reductions = £981k

There has also been a transfer of services from Highways 
and PROW to areas within the Economy Panel - £120k

Overall there has been a net investment of £11.4m 

P
age 13



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Environment Revenue Budget – Extract of Appendix 1

SERVICE

Revised 

Budget 

2022/23

Directorate 

Virements

Changes in 

Grants & 

Funding

Pay 

Inflation

Contract 

Inflation

Growth 

(Investment)

Growth 

(Demand)
Savings

Rebase 

Budgets

Net Budget 

2023/24

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Environment 

Road Lighting 4,736 0 0 21 1,063 0 0 -14 0 5,807

Waste Management 29,408 0 0 36 1,567 0 434 -22 7,408 38,831

Development Management 29 0 0 51 34 0 0 -33 0 81

Network Management 91 0 0 153 63 0 0 -701 0 -394

Highways Operations & PROW 8,103 -120 0 258 904 500 0 -211 0 9,434

42,367 -120 0 519 3,631 500 434 -981 7,408 53,759

P
age 14



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Capital Investmen
[...]
on Programme 1,104 1,104 0 0 1,104

Cutting Congestion Worcester NPIF 44 44 0 0 44

Cutting Congestion Bromsgrove NPIF 216 216 0 0 216

Cutting Congestion - A456 Stourport Road Junction 480 480 0 0 480

Cutting Congestion - A38 Upton crossroads Proposed 4,037 4,037 0 0 4,037

Cutting Congestion - Bromsgrove Town  Junction eff 280 280 0 0 280

Road Safety Improvements 1,339 539 400 400 1,339

Traffic Management Capital - formerly revenue funded. 21 21 0 0 21

Covid19 Emergency Active Travel Fund 79 79 0 0 79

Highways Strategic Investment Fund 100 100 0 0 100

Worcester Transport Strategy 279 279 0 0 279

Green Deal Communities 3 3 0 0 3

Investment Initiatives to Support Business and /or Green Technology 323 223 100 0 323

Energy Efficiency Spend to Save 462 231 231 0 462

Business Energy Efficiency Programme - 2 450 450 0 0 450

Warm Homes Fund 56 56 0 0 56

Public Sector Decarbonisation 554 554 0 0 554

Vehicle Replacement Programme 1,109 100 1,009 0 1,109

TOTAL 174,444 76,525 55,096 42,823 174,444

The Environment 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 18 January 2023 
 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
18 JANUARY 2023 
 
WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 
Summary 
 

1. From time to time the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel will review its 
work programme and consider which issues should be investigated as a priority. 
 

Background 
 

2. The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel is responsible for scrutiny of: 
 

• Environment including Net Zero Plans 
• Highways  
• Flooding 
• Waste 

 
3. The Work Programme, which is part of the Council’s rolling Annual Work 
Programme (attached at Appendix 1) was discussed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board (OSPB) on 29 June 2022 and was agreed by Council on 14 July 
2022. 

 
Dates of Future Meetings 
 

• 23 March 2023 at 10am 
• 26 May 2023 at 10am 
• 19 July 2023 at 10am 
• 25 September 2023 at 2pm 
• 30 November 2023 at 2pm 

 
Purp

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 18 January 2023 
Date of Issue: 10 February 2023 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

County Hall, Worcester  

Wednesday, 18 January 2023, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr Alastair Adams (Chairman), Cllr Tony Muir (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Mel Allcott, Cllr Paul Harrison, Cllr Emma Marshall and Cllr Emma Stokes 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllr Richard Morris, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Environment 
Cllr Mike Rouse, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways & 
Transport 
Cllr Matt Jenkins 
Richard Fryer, Ringway 
Nick Goddard, Ringway 
 
John Hobbs, Strategic Director for Economy and Infrastructure 
Michael Hudson, Chief Financial Officer 
Steph Simcox, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Rachel Hill, Assistant Director for Economy, Major Projects and Waste. 
Paul Smith, Assistant Director for Highways & Transport Operations 
Gary Woodman, Interim Assistant Director, Economy 
Sarah McDonald, Senior Finance Business Partner 
Elliot Pritchard, Head of Highways Operations 
Nick Twaite, Infrastructure and Asset Manager 
Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
Alyson Grice, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 
Available Papers 
 
The Members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 November 2022 (previously 

circulated). 
 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes.) 
 

24 Apologies and Welcome 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Beverley Nielsen and David Ross. 



 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 18 January 2023 

Page No | 2 
 

 
25 Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 

 
None. 
 

26 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

27 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

28 Budget Scrutiny 2023/24 
 
The Panel considered the draft budget for 2023/24 for the areas within its remit 
relating to the Environment including Net Zero Plans, Highways, Flooding and 
Waste. 
 
By way of introduction, the Chief Financial Officer made the following main 
points: 
 

• Cabinet had agreed the Council’s draft budget for 2023/24 on 5 January 
and a programme of public engagement would run throughout January.  
Comments from the Overview and Scrutiny Panels would be reported to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board on 30 January.  The 
draft budget and comments received would be discussed by Cabinet on 
2 February and the budget would be agreed at Council on 16 February. 

• The Local Government Settlement had been announced on 19 
December.  It was a one-year settlement and contained net additional 
grant funding for the County Council of £26.3m.  The Government had 
also published a policy statement which suggested that core funding 
grants would increase by inflation in 2024/25 and a funding review was 
anticipated for 2025/26. 

• In response to a question from the Panel Chairman, it was confirmed 
that Worcestershire County Council’s settlement was average in relation 
to other County Councils and this was a good result for the County. 

• It was confirmed that this was the last year of the New Homes Bonus 
which would be replaced next year by a new ‘Housing Grant’ covering 
all councils. 

• It was proposed that Council Tax would be increased by 2.94%, plus a 
2% Adult Social Care Levy, giving a total increase of 4.94%. 

• Pressures on the budget included inflation and latent demand in some 
services such as adult and children’s social care and home to school 
transport.  Additional borrowing would support the capital programme 
and public transport would be supported by the use of reserves. 

• The proposed increase in Council Tax would mean an average £1.33 
increase per week for a Band D household.  The annual cost would be 



 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 18 January 2023 

Page No | 3 
 

£266 less than the highest County Council and Worcestershire would 
remain in the lower quartile. 

• Representatives of the County Council would continue to lobby the 
Government on Fair Funding. 

• In response to a Member’s question, it was confirmed that, if the 
Council had proposed increasing Council tax by 4.99% (the maximum 
allowed by Government), this would have raised an additional £152k 
and meant an extra 70p per year on Council Tax bills for a Band D 
property. 

• The Council expected that Department for Transport grants would be 
received by 16 February (the date the Council would set its budget).  
Lobbying had been to increase grants in line with inflation but this had 
not yet been confirmed by Government. 

 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer summarised the draft budget for areas with 
the remit of this Panel.  The following points were raised in the ensuing 
discussion: 
 

• Members were reminded that the figures in the Cabinet report (included 
at appendix 2 to the Panel’s agenda report) included areas within the 
remit of the Economy O&S Panel.  The total budget for areas within the 
remit of the Environment O&S Panel was £53,759m. 

• The draft budget included a £500k revenue increase for highways 
maintenance and tree pruning, and a £434k increase in response to 
increased demand for waste services.  It was suggested that this 
increase in demand was as a result of more houses having been built 
and more people working at home. 

• A further £519k was included for pay inflation and £3.631 for contract 
inflation (including waste).  Further details were given on the investment 
of £7.4m to rebase budgets to reflect the full cost of waste PFI financing 
and to remove the use of one-off funding. 

• In response to a question from the Chairman, it was confirmed that the 
service was confident that current levels of income generation via fees 
and charges for streetworks would be maintained.  The amount of 
income generated had increased due to higher prices and an increase 
in volume of work. 

• In relation to lane pricing, the Strategic Director informed the Panel that 
a policy paper was currently being refined with a view to bringing it to 
Corporate Business Board in due course.  The Chairman looked 
forward to hearing further details at a future Panel meeting.  

• With reference to vacancy management, there was a Council-wide 
savings target of 6.5% of the overall salary budget.  For service areas 
within the remit of this Panel, this equated to £981k.  In response to a 
question about what would happen if turnover of staff was less that 
forecast, Members were reminded that this target covered the Council 
as a whole.  If fewer than expected staff left the organisation, managers 
would be asked to look at alternative ways of making savings.  There 
was also a buffer in reserves in case the savings target was not met. 

• In terms of reporting lines, a number of staff had moved from the remit 
of this Panel to that of the Economy O&S Panel.  It was confirmed that 



 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 18 January 2023 

Page No | 4 
 

data in relation to Public Rights of Way would still be considered by the 
Environment O&S Panel as part of quarterly performance monitoring. 

• With reference to contract inflation, it was confirmed that different 
inflation rates had been used to reflect the different inflationary factors 
impacting each contract. 

• A question was asked about the budget for Development Management.  
It was confirmed that the figures in the agenda report referred to the net 
budget and the gross budget was significantly bigger.  Most of the 
budget was offset by income.  It was suggested that, for clarity, in future 
reports it may be helpful to include a column giving the figures for the 
gross budget. 

• The Chairman agreed that it would be helpful to see the full cost and 
actual number of employees for each service, details that had been 
considered in previous years via a budget task group.  This had not 
been possible this year due to the late arrival of the Local Government 
Settlement.  He hoped that it would be possible to have a budget task 
group in future as this approach gave a greater understanding of each 
department’s budget. 

• It was confirmed that the £14k savings in Road Lighting would be 
achieved as a result of vacancy management and energy savings from 
the ongoing LED conversion programme which was scheduled to be 
completed by June 2023.  The Assistant Director for Highways and 
Transport Operations confirmed that a trial of solar power for streetlights 
(and other highways uses) was ongoing and the Panel would be 
provided with an update when available.  It was confirmed that all LED 
lights were switched on for the hours of darkness. 

• The currently approved capital programme for the Environment totalled 
£174m.  It was confirmed that the Pavement Improvement Programme 
was in addition to funding available for maintenance.  It also excluded 
contributions from local members. 

• Members were reminded that the use of solar power and other 
renewable energy infrastructure by the Council would be part of the 
corporate budget via property services.  The Council acted as the 
administrator of grants to business to improve energy efficiency. 

• The Panel was informed that the draft budget for areas within the remit 
of the Economy O&S Panel was similar in that it included investment in 
relation to contract and pay inflation and a target for vacancy 
management. 

 
The Chairman summarised the discussion as follows.  The Panel felt that this 
was a good budget for the environment and for Worcestershire and welcomed 
the unexpected additional grant funding from central Government.  Members 
also welcomed the Cabinet’s continued commitment to funding the Pavement 
Improvement Programme, flood mitigation measures and LED street lighting. 
 
However, concerns remained about particular service areas which the Panel 
had identified through its quarterly monitoring of performance information, 
including Public Rights of Way and the backlog of Definitive Map Modification 
Orders (DMMOs), and issues relating to Section 278s. 
 



 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 18 January 2023 

Page No | 5 
 

Overall, the Panel welcomed the budget proposals.  Looking forward to 
2023/24 budget scrutiny, the Chairman requested that a budget task group be 
set up to allow more in-depth consideration of proposed budgets.  The 
Chairman thanked the Cabinet Members and Officers for their help and 
assistance.  
 

29 Highways Innovations Update 
 
The Panel had requested an update on new developments and efficiencies in 
highway maintenance which could benefit Worcestershire residents.  
Representatives of Ringway, the Council’s Highways Maintenance Contractor, 
attended along with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways and 
Transport and Senior Officers from the Economy and Infrastructure 
Directorate. 
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Divisional Director, Ringway.  In 
the course of the presentation and the ensuing discussion, the following main 
points were made: 
 

• Representatives of Ringway had previously attended a meeting of the 
Economy and Environment O&S Panel in January 2020.  The 
presentation covered action since then and followed up on information 
previously requested by the Panel. 

• The Panel had previously been informed that defective repairs would be 
redone at the contractor’s expense.  It was agreed that confirmation of 
how many repairs this had applied to would be provided after the 
meeting. 

• It was confirmed that all asphalt repairs were carried out using AC 
(Asphaltic Concrete) surface course (6mm or 10mm) which had a 99% 
success rate.  All repairs conformed to British Standard. 

• In response to a Member’s question, it was confirmed that a new JCB 
machine had been trialled in the County but, although it was a useful 
piece of equipment, it was not felt to be right for the conditions in 
Worcestershire. 

• Members were told about a footway workshop that had taken place in 
June 2022.  The Panel was told about the benefits of micro asphalt and 
Ringway’s ambition to move towards self-delivery rather than bringing in 
a supply chain partner.  With reference to Recofoam (a recycled binder 
course), Ringway now used very little virgin binder course leading to a 
large reduction in carbon footprint. 

• The Chairman asked for figures to show how much more warm asphalt 
had been used compared to hot asphalt over the past three years.  It 
was agreed that this data would be provided after the meeting. 

• It was also agreed that figures would be provided for the past three 
years showing the percentage of recycled material used to allow trends 
to be identified. 

• Members were briefed on the use of E-Tech, a machine which ensured 
that the correct temperature was maintained when using warm asphalt 
reducing the risk of a job failing.  This was ground-breaking technology 
and was currently being trialled in Worcestershire. 



 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 18 January 2023 

Page No | 6 
 

• The pros and cons of the different materials available for highway 
maintenance were discussed as outlined in the agenda papers. 

• It was agreed that details of the Highways Maintenance Service 
Contract KPIs and associated data would be circulated to the Panel so 
that trends could be identified.  It was confirmed that there was no cash 
reward for meeting KPIs.  Instead, the contractor had the opportunity to 
earn contract extensions up to a total of 6 years.  Earning extensions as 
the contract progressed (rather than at the end) aided forward planning 
for both parties.  Members were informed that there were three 
‘Gateway KPIs’ which had to be met before other KPIs would be looked 
at.  To date the contractor had been successful in achieving extensions 
and had recently been awarded a further extension year to extend the 
current contract end date to 30 September 2025.  The latest possible 
end date was 30 September 2026. 

• Members were reminded about the use of ‘Intelliframe’, a sign which 
amended its message according to the start and end point of the road 
closure permit.  It also sent a signal to update sat navs about road 
closures.  The Chairman suggested that this was a good news story 
and felt it would be useful to issue a joint media release to make 
residents aware. 

• He went on to suggest that communication with the public could also be 
improved by indicating on road closed signs the point at which the road 
was actually closed.  Currently, this was not always clear leading to 
members of the public making unnecessary diversions.  Anything that 
would improve communication with the public would be welcomed. 

• With reference to new efficiencies and developments in highway 
maintenance, the Panel was told about root cutting and pipe sleeving 
work that was being carried out by a third party.  It was agreed that 
warranty arrangements in relation to this work would be confirmed 
following the meeting. 

• Other efficiencies and developments included asset management data 
collection, the use of drones for inspection of structures and bridges, 
laser cutting of paving materials, the use of a pontoon for bridgeworks 
and a remote-controlled compaction plant. 

• Members were informed about the more extensive use of body cams by 
the Ringway workforce to provide greater protection.  An anti-abuse 
campaign had also been run and was supported by the County Council.  
The Chairman informed the Panel about his recent very positive 
interactions with Ringway staff. 

• The importance of disseminating information to Councillors about 
planned works in their divisions in advance of works starting was 
highlighted.  Members were reminded about the weekly publication of 
‘Highways on Fridays’ which listed planned works for the forthcoming 
week.  Further consideration was also being given to alternative 
methods of communication (such as WhatsApp) which would allow 
dynamic communication with Councillors. 

• A Member suggested that, although current information to Councillors 
was good, it would also be useful to hear about planned works in 
neighbouring divisions that might have a wider impact. 

• The Chairman recommended the use of OneNetwork which showed 
road closures across the County.  However, he suggested that it should 



 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 18 January 2023 

Page No | 7 
 

be updated more regularly as it currently indicated a road closure for the 
full length of the permit even though the work may have already been 
completed. 

• The Panel was informed about the increased focus on the 
environmental impact of highways maintenance including the 
introduction of electric vehicles and the focus on reducing emissions.  
The Panel requested further information on carbon reduction including 
future plans and net zero targets. 

• It was confirmed that Members should go through the correct channels 
with respect to specific highways maintenance concerns in their 
division.  All contact should be through the Highways Liaison Officer. 

 
In summarising the discussion, the Chairman noted that highlighting innovation 
and improved efficiencies in highways maintenance was a good news story.  
He went on to make the following points: 
 

• Better communication with the public via on-site signage and 
information on the County Council’s website should be a focus, allowing 
residents to ‘self-serve’ as far as possible. 

• Although ‘Highways on Fridays’ was useful, the service worked several 
months ahead and allowing Councillors access to longer-term plans 
should be considered (on the understanding that plans may change). 

• The Panel would welcome a further update in due course. 
 

30 Work Programme 
 
Members discussed the Panel’s work programme for 2022/23.  It was agreed 
that: 
 

• The draft Rail Investment Strategy would be removed from the work 
programme as it came within the remit of the Economy O&S Panel 

• Road Diversion Signs would be considered in May 2023 
• The update on Street Lighting would be considered in July 2023 and 

should include an update on the LED roll out  
• An update on the Councils approach to Solar Power generation and use 

would be considered in July 2023 
• An update on Buses would be considered in September 2023 
• An update on the Net Zero Plan would be considered in November 

2023 
 
Members were reminded that: 
 

• The Children and Families O&S Panel would be considering Home to 
School Transport on 22 March 2023 and all Members of the 
Environment O&S Panel were invited to attend. 

• A pre-meeting (for Panel Members only) was held before each Panel 
meeting to allow preparation of lines of enquiry.  If Members were not 
able to attend the pre-meeting, it would be helpful if they could submit in 
advance any questions they would like to ask. 

 



 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 18 January 2023 

Page No | 8 
 

 

 
The meeting ended at 5.06 pm 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


